Dlrector o NPFC-CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
_National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
: Arlington, VA 20598-7100
" Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: 202-493-6843
E-mail:

U.S. Department of
- Homeland Security -

United States
Coast Guard

Buscg.mil
Fax: 202-493-6937

5890

31711
SENT VIA EMALL: -@liskow.com

Motiva Enterprises LLC

"' ATTN: Mr. David Leefe ~

Liskow & Lewis
701 Poydras Street Suite 5000
New Orleans, LA 70139

Re: Claim Number N08057-058

Dear Mr. Leefe:

The Nat10na1 Pollutlon Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act (OPA) (33 U. S C. 2701 et seq) has o
determined that $126,558.00 i is full compensation for OPA claim number N08057 058.

This determination is based on an analysis of the information submitted. Please see the attached determination for further details
regarding the rational for this de<>1s1on Lo

If you accept this determmatxon ‘please sign the enclosed Acceptance/Release Form where 1nd1cated and return to-the above:.‘ar.:

address.

If we do not receive the signed original Acceptance/Release Form within 60 days of the date of this letter, the determination is
" void. If the determination is.accepted, an original signature and a valid tax identification number (EIN or SSN) are required for
payment. If you are a Claimant that has submitted other claims to the National Pollution Funds Center, you are required to have. -
a valid Central Contractor Registration (CCR) record prior to payment. If you do not, you may register free of charge at
www.cer.gov. Your payment will be mailed or electronically deposited in your account within 60 days of receipt of the Release
Form. .

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above address or by phone at 202-493-
6843.

Claims Managef
United States Coast Guard

“ENCL: " Acceptance/Release Form
Claim Summary / Determination Form



U.S. Department of Director -~ - - < NPFCCA-MST7100+ "« -~ - -

Homeland Security " United States Coast Guard ~ US COAST GUARD
: : National Pollution Funds Center = 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States ' Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone; 202-493-6843
E-mail uscg.mil
Fax: .202-493-6937
Claim Number: N08057-058 Claimant Name: Motiva Enterprises LLC
' ATTN: David Leefe
Liskow & Lewis
701 Poydras Street Suite 5000
New Orleans, LA 70139

I, the under51gned ACCEPT the determination of $126,558.00 as full compensatlon for the claim listed above

This determination represents full and final release and satisfaction of loss of profits incurred by Clalmant under the Oil Pollution
Act of 1990 (33 U.S.C. 2712(a)(4), associated with N08057-058. This determination is not an admission of liability by any party.
I hereby assign, transfer, and subrogate to the United States all rights, claims, interest and rights of action, that I may have against -
any party, person, firm or corporation that may be liable for the loss. I authorize the United States to sue, compromise or settle in
my name and the United States fully substituted for me and subrogated to all of my rights arising from the incident. I warrant
that no legal action has been brought regarding this matter and no settlement has been or will be made by me or any person on
my behalf with any other party for costs which are the subject of the claim against the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (Fund).

I, the undersigned, agree that, upon acceptance of any compensation from the Fund, I will cooperate fully with the United States
in any claim and/or action_by the United States against any person or party to recover the compensation. The cooperation shall -
include, but is not limited to, immediately reimbursing the Fund any compensation received from any other source for the same
claim, providing any documentation, evidence, testimony, and other support as may be necessary for the United States to recover
from any other person or party. :

I, the undersigned, certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information contained in this claim represents all '
. material facts and is true. I understand that rmsrepresentatlon of facts is subject to prosecution under federal law: (mcludmg, but‘..-
‘not limited fo 18 U:S.C.-287‘and 1001). '

Title of Person Signing Date of Signature

Typed or Printed Name of Claimant or Name of Signature
Authorized Representative :

Title of Witaess o Date of Signature

Typed or Printed Name of Witness I Signature

TIN Required for Payment | Bank Routing Number Bank Account Number -




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date - ‘ : 3/15/2011

Claim Number : N08057-058

Claimant : Motiva Enterprises LLC

Type of Claimant : Corporate (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capamty
Claim Manager : Dawn Unglesbee

- Amount Requested : $126,558.00

LL -

1. Facts

In the early morning hours of July 23, 2008, at approximately 0130, the tank barge DM.932, an unmanned,.

- non-self propelled, double hull, steel tank barge, bearing official number 546058, sank as a result of a collision

with M/T TINTOMARA and discharged approximately 282,828 gallons of oil into the Mississippi River, a
navigable waterway of the United States. The FOSC Unified Command (FOSC/UC) initially closed the river
to vessel traffic to conduct removal actions and later managed and restricted vessel traffic when the river
reopened until cleanup was complete.

- I Responsible Party

' Amerlcan Commercial Lines LL.C (ACL) owned the barge at the time of the incident and isa
respon51ble party (RP) under the Oil Pollut1on Act.

IIL. Claimant

The Claimant, Motiva Enterprises LLC, presented this claim to the National Pollution Funds
Center (NPFC) seeking reimbursement of a loss of profits suffered when a vessel it was
chartering was delayed due to the closure of the Mississippi River subsequent to the discharge of
oil from the DM 932. Motiva provides sh1pp1ng services to Shell Trading (US) Company .
(STUSCO) under a Service Level Agreement In this case, STUSCO executed a voyage charter
with Trafigura Beheer B.V. for the M/T CHEMTRANS PETRI to transport fuel oil from
Rotterdam to the Motiva Refinery in Convent, Louisiana.” Under the terms of the charter party,
STUSCO was allowed 72 hours laytime (Sundays and holidays included). The daily rate for the
vessel was $40,000 USD. The Claimant subsequently reimbursed STUSCO for the charter costs:
and presented its claim to the NPFC. '

The voyage began in Rotterdam on or about the July 5, 2008 for STUSCO to load its cargo of
fuel to be transited to the Motiva Refinery. The M/T CHEMTRANS PETRI arrived at the
Mississippi River 1000 on July 24, 2008, and issued its Notice of Readiness (NOR) at that time
however, the River was closed to vessel traffic. The vessel amved at Motiva Refinery at
Convent at 2054 on July 28, 2008.

! Service Level Agreement between Shell Trading (US) Company and Motiva Enterprlses LLC
% Voyage Charter




P S

IV. Claim Description

The Cla1mant asserts that the M/T CHEMTRANS PETRI was delayed from 1000 on July 24
2008 to 2054 on July 28, 2008 (3.204 days) due to the river closure. Claimant reimbursed
STUSCO loss of profits in the amount of $126,558.00 based on a 3.204-day delay (3.204 days x
$40,000 less a 1.25% address commission credit from the vessel owner).

Claimant presented its claim to the responsible party (RP) in accordance with 33 U.S.C. §
2713(a). The RP acknowledged presentation of this claim by issuing its determination to the
Claimant. On September 30, 2009, the cla1mant submltted its claim to the NPFC, identified as
Claim #N08057-058.

V. Applicable Law

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facilif.y from

~which oil is discharged, or which poses a threat of a dlscharge of oil, into-or upon the navigable -

© waters or adjommg shorelines or the exclusive zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33
U. S C.§ 2702(a)

Damage include damages equal to the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity, due to
the injury, destruction of, or loss of real property, personal property or natural resources, which
shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

Congress directed the President to promulgate regulatlons “for the presentation, filing,
processing settlement, and adjudication of claims...” 33 U.S.C. § 2713(e). Those regulations are
found at 33 CFR Part 136. '

The Fund shall be available to the President for the payment of uncompensated removal costs

. determined by the President to be consistent with the National Contingency Plan or-

uncompensated damages. U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4).

With certain exceptions all claims for removal costs or damages shall be presented first to the
responsible party or guarantor of the source designated under section 2714(a) of this titla. 33
U.S.C. §2713(a). .

If a claim is presented in accordance with subsection (a) of this section and
(1) each person to whom the claim is presented denies all liability for the claim, or
(2) the claim is not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date upon
which the claim was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court
against the responsible party or guarantor or to present the claim to the Fund. 33 U.S.C.
§2713(c).

Damage claims must be presented within 3 years after fhe date on which the injury and its
connection with the discharge in question were reasonably discoverable with the exercise of due
care. 33 U.S.C. §2712(h)(2).

With regard to claims for loss of profits and impairment of earning capacity, the NPFC must
independently determine that the proof criteria in OPA and the implementing regulations, at 33
CFR Part 136, are met, including the general provisions of 33 CFR 136.105, and the specific
requirements for loss of profits and earning capacity claims in Subpart C,33 CFR 136.231, et
seq.



Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC; to support
the clalm Further, a claim presented to the Fund should include, as applicable:

Pursuant to the provisions of 33 CFR 136.231, claims for loss of profits or impairment of earning -
capacity due to injury to, destruction of, or loss of real or personal property or natural resources
may be presented to the Fund by the claimant sustaining the loss or impairment. '

“In addition to the requlrements of Subparts A and B of this part, a clalmant must establish the

following—
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of,
or loss of the property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. - -
(¢) The amount of the claimant's profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

. ... returns, financial statements, and similar documents.- In addition, comparative figures for- ... ... .. . .-

- profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. :
(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,
the amount of income received. All income that a claimant receives as a result of the
- incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.” 33 CFR 136.233 -(a) —(d)

- But the compensable amount is limited to the actual net reductlon or loss of earnings and profits

suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for the
following: all income resulting from the incident; all income from alternative employment or
business undertaken; potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken,
but reasonably available; any saved overhead or normal business expenses not incurred as a

+* result.of the'incident; and state, local, and Federal tax savings. 33 CFR 136:235(2)=(¢). -

Under 33 CFR 136.115(d), the Director, NPFC, will, upon written request of the claimant or the

- claimant's representative, reconsider any claim denied. The request for reconsideration must be
" in writing and include the factual or legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any

additional support for the claim. The request for reconsideration must be received by the NPFC
within 60 days after the date the denial was mailed to the claimant or within 30 days after receipt
of the denial by the claimant, whichever date is earlier.

VI. Determination .

In this case the claimant provided evidence that the M/T CHEMTRANS PETRI arrived at
Southwest Pass and tendered its Notice of Readiness (NOR) at 1000 hours on July 24, 2008 and
remained at anchor until 2054 hours on July 27, 2008 at which time the vessel weighed anchor
and resumed its voyage to Convent.> Under the terms of the charter party, the charterer,
STUSCO, was given credit for a six-hour NOR allowance from the vessel owner. Thus
demurrage time related to the incident and the river closure began at 1600 on July 24, 2008 and

. continued to 2054 on July 27, 2008. (See the Coast Guard’s deep draft cleared Vessel spreadsheet
o and Lay time: Calculauon pages 1 and 2) . e ‘ L R :

3 Claimant’s exhibit C, invoice for demurrage dated 28 August 2008.



NPFC’s Analyszs

The NPFC ﬁnds the entire $126 558.00 in clalmed demurrage to be compensable under OPA
based on the evidence presented by the Claimant. This was a voyage charter where the charterer
pays for each day it charters the vessel. Thus, STUSCO incurred a 3.204 day delay due to the
incident, and paid, an additional 3.204 days at the $40,000.00 daily rate to the vessel owner.

Motiva provided the Trafigura Beheer B.V. invoice for the claimed demurrage, Tanker Time
Sheets, the Voyage Charter, and the Service Level Agreement between Shell & Motiva.
Pursuant to the voyage charter provisions STUSCO was obligated to pay for each day it
chartered the vessel and the charterers pay demurrage at the rate of $40,000.00 a day. The
Trafigura Beheer B.V. invoice provides the evidence that Motiva’s voyage was 6.5250000 days
of demurrage and according to the Laytime Calculation” for this voyage, the voyage was set to
commence at Rotterdam with a NOR of July 5, 2008 at 10:30 a.m. and to discharge at Convent
on July 24, 2008 with a NOR of 10:00 a.m. Claimant wasn’t able to begm off loadmg its cargo

v .o cruntil. July 28 2008 and completed the offload on July 30,-2008.>.

: Also clalmant prov1ded a wire transfer and screen shots from Wlthln the Shell Trading (U S) Co.
internal system to show that the Claimant reimbursed STUSCO for charter costs. - '

- . Conclusion

Claimant incurred increased daily charter costs that resulted in a loss of profits and provided
evidence that these costs were incurred and paid. The $126,558.00 clalmed by the Cla:lmant is -
payable from the OSLTF.: .

Claim Superv1sor

Date of Supervisor’s review: 7/ 7 / (

(=

Supervisor Action: ,, £ ¢« 2 iR

Supervisor’s Comments:

4 Laytime Calculation Sheet
3 Inchcape S.O.F. Report





